

|              |
|--------------|
| S. No. 1     |
| Regular List |

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

RP 21/2025 in  
WP(C) 108/2025  
CM (1366/2025)

**Sonam Dorjey and Anr.**

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Saleem Gul, Advocate.

**Vs.**

**Union Territory of Ladakh and Ors**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI with  
Ms. Shagufta Maqbool, Assisting Counsel.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**19.03.2025**

**CM No. 1366/2025**

1. Mr. T.M. Shamsi, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents in this condonation of delay application.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties and considered their rival submissions.
3. Perused the application which is supported with an affidavit. Also perused the main petition and the copy of the order sought to be reviewed forming annexure-1 thereto.
4. This Court in the facts and circumstances of the case is convinced that it may meet the ends of justice if the delay of 20 days having been occasioned in filing the main review petition is condoned.
5. ***Ordered accordingly.***

**RP 21/2025 in CM (1366/2025)**

6. The main review petition is accordingly taken on board. Mr. T.M. Shamsi, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India accepts notice in this petition too.
7. Registry to place the record of the disposed of petition on the physical as well as the digital file of this review petition.
8. List on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**19.03.2025**  
(Shahid-SS)